
PENN NATIONAL - April 21, 2005 - Race 1
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (NW2 6MX) Claiming Price: $5,000
One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)
Purse: $8,300
Plus: $1,888 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $10,188
Value of Race: $8,300 1st $4,980, 2nd $1,660, 3rd $913, 4th $498, 5th $249
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 7:26 Start: Good for all

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
11Apr05 5PHA3

11Feb05 2PEN6

11Mar05 1PEN4

13Apr05 6PEN8

3Mar05 7FG4

11Mar05 1PEN3

31Mar05 7PEN4

14Apr05 6PEN10

2Apr05 6PEN1

4
8
1
2
9
3
7
6
5

Golden Nicolas (Otero, William)
Pleasant Feeling (Medina, Jr., Rafael)
Mr Watsonsdream (Perez, Cristian)
Federal Agent (Flores, Emilio)
Wicken Fen (Bracho, Jesus)
Hot Rod Lincoln (Cora, David)
Up Front (Tipa, Jorge)
Boxley (Nieto, Carlos)
Four Alarmer (Clifton, Thomas)

119
119
119
119
119
119
120
119
122

L f
L b
L b
L b
L bf
L
L b
L b
L b

4
8
1
2
9
3
7
6
5

1
2
8
9
5
3
6
7
4

31/2

12

9
81

52 1/2

71 1/2

41 1/2

61

22

3Head

11

9
81/2

53

72

41/2

6Head

22

25

11/2

4Head

6Head

31/2

71

54

82

9

1Head

26

32

54

43

712

61 1/2

82

9

1Neck

25 3/4

33 1/4

43 3/4

56 1/2

68 1/2

79 3/4

84 3/4

9

2.00*
6.10

26.60
10.50
3.10
5.80
8.80

29.20
9.30

2 wide, prevailed
gave way grudgingly
evenly late
passed tiring rivals
stopped
outrun
blocked bkstr, stopped
stopped
stopped after half

Fractional Times: 23.63 48.29 1:13.88 1:40.65 Final Time: 1:45.11
Split Times: (24:66) (25:59) (26:77) (4:46)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Golden Nicolas, Bay Gelding, by Gold Legend out of Imperial Miss, by Imperial Falcon. Foaled Apr 05, 1996 in ON.
Breeder: M. E. Kennedy. Winning Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 4 - Golden Nicolas: $5,000; 8 - Pleasant Feeling: $5,000; 1 - Mr Watsonsdream: $5,000; 2 - Federal Agent: $5,000; 9 -
Wicken Fen: $5,000; 3 - Hot Rod Lincoln: $5,000; 7 - Up Front: $5,000; 6 - Boxley: $5,000; 5 - Four Alarmer: $5,000;

Total WPS Pool: $40,396
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

4 Golden Nicolas 6.00 3.40 3.20
8 Pleasant Feeling 6.00 4.40
1 Mr Watsonsdream 13.60

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 4-8 39.40 46,016
$2.00 Trifecta 4-8-1 503.00 37,544

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

4 Golden Nicolas 1 34 33 21/2 1Head 1Neck

8 Pleasant Feeling 2 12 11 11/2 2Head 2Neck

1 Mr Watsonsdream 8 912 99 1/4 46 36 36

2 Federal Agent 9 811 88 3/4 610 511 49 1/4

9 Wicken Fen 5 56 53 1/2 35 1/2 48 513

3 Hot Rod Lincoln 3 79 1/2 76 3/4 710 1/4 716 1/2 619 1/2

7 Up Front 6 44 1/2 43 56 615 728

6 Boxley 7 68 1/2 66 1/2 811 1/4 828 1/2 837 3/4

5 Four Alarmer 4 22 21 913 1/4 930 1/2 942 1/2

Trainers: 4 - Stickler, Jr., Lester; 8 - Webb, Samuel; 1 - Rodriguez, Franklin; 2 - Lingenfelter, Thomas; 9 - Gorham, Michael; 3 - Kravets, Bruce; 7 - Kreiser,
Timothy; 6 - O'Connor, Stephen; 5 - Zimmerman, John

Owners: 4 - Bush Racing Stable; 8 -William R. Yeagley III; 1 -Linda Quattrone; 2 -Thomas H. Lingenfelter; 9 - Old Coach Farm; 3 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 7
-Philip J. Messina; 6 - Stix-N-Stones Stable; 5 -Clyde St. Leon;

Footnotes
GOLDEN NICOLAS had early position inside, moved two wide to vie on the final turn and prevailed after a long hard drive. PLEASANT FEELING stayed out
from the inside with the early lead and continued with good courage once displaced. MR WATSONSDREAM lagged inside, came out two wide while rallying
between horses on the final turn but couldn't gain through the lane. FEDERAL AGENT passed tired ones. WICKEN FEN showed some speed three wide
then stopped. HOT ROD LINCOLN was outrun. UP FRONT had early position two wide, steadied when shut off nearing the end of the backstretch then
stopped. BOXLEY came out wide for room on the first turn then stopped. FOUR ALARMER stopped after a half.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


