## PENN NATIONAL - April 21, 2005 - Race 1

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (NW2 6MX) Claiming Price: \$5,000 One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt Track Record: (Wee Thunder - 1:39.60 - July 13, 1996)

Purse: \$8,300

Plus: \$1,888 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$10,188

Value of Race: \$8,300 1st \$4,980, 2nd \$1,660, 3rd \$913, 4th \$498, 5th \$249

Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 7:26 Start: Good for all

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Apr05 <sup>5</sup> PHA <sup>3</sup>	4	Golden Nicolas (Otero, William)	119 Lf	4	1	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.00*	2 wide, prevailed
11Feb05 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>6</sup>	8	Pleasant Feeling (Medina, Jr., Rafael)	119 Lb	8	2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1.1/2	2 <sup>6</sup>	$2^{5 \ 3/4}$	6.10	gave way grudgingly
11Mar05 <sup>1</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	1	Mr Watsonsdream (Perez, Cristian)	119 Lb	1	8	9	9	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	26.60	evenly late
13Apr05 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>8</sup>	2	Federal Agent (Flores, Emilio)	119 Lb	2	9	8 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	10.50	passed tiring rivals
3Mar05 <sup>7</sup> FG <sup>4</sup>	9	Wicken Fen (Bracho, Jesus)	119 L bf	9	5	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	3.10	stopped
11Mar05 <sup>1</sup> PEN <sup>3</sup>	3	Hot Rod Lincoln (Cora, David)	119 L	3	3	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>12</sup>	6 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	5.80	outrun
31Mar05 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	7	Up Front (Tipa, Jorge)	120 Lb	7	6	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	8.80	blocked bkstr, stopped
14Apr05 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>10</sup>	6	Boxley (Nieto, Carlos)	119 Lb	6	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	29.20	stopped
2Apr05 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>1</sup>	5	Four Alarmer (Clifton, Thomas)	122 Lb	5	4	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	9	9	9	9.30	stopped after half

Fractional Times: 23.63 48.29 1:13.88 1:40.65 Final Time: 1:45.11

**Split Times:** (24:66) (25:59) (26:77) (4:46)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Golden Nicolas, Bay Gelding, by Gold Legend out of Imperial Miss, by Imperial Falcon. Foaled Apr 05, 1996 in ON.

Breeder: M. E. Kennedy. Winning Owner: Bush Racing Stable

Claiming Prices: 4 - Golden Nicolas: \$5,000; 8 - Pleasant Feeling: \$5,000; 1 - Mr Watsonsdream: \$5,000; 2 - Federal Agent: \$5,000; 9 -

Wicken Fen: \$5,000; 3 - Hot Rod Lincoln: \$5,000; 7 - Up Front: \$5,000; 6 - Boxley: \$5,000; 5 - Four Alarmer: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$40,396

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Golden Nicolas	6.00	3.40	3.20	\$2.00 Exacta	4-8	39.40	46,016
8	Pleasant Feeling		6.00	4.40	\$2.00 Trifecta	4-8-1	503.00	37,544
1	Mr Watsonsdream			13.60				

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Golden Nicolas	1	$3^4$	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
8	Pleasant Feeling	2	12	11	1 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
1	Mr Watsonsdream	8	9 <sup>12</sup>	9 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	$3^{6}$	3 <sup>6</sup>
2	Federal Agent	9	8 <sup>11</sup>	88 3/4	6 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/4</sup>
9	Wicken Fen	5	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>13</sup>
3	Hot Rod Lincoln	3	7 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>16 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>19 1/2</sup>
7	Up Front	6	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>15</sup>	7 <sup>28</sup>
6	Boxley	7	6 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>11 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>28 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>37 3/4</sup>
5	Four Alarmer	4	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>13 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>30 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>42 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 4 - Stickler, Jr., Lester; 8 - Webb, Samuel; 1 - Rodriguez, Franklin; 2 - Lingenfelter, Thomas; 9 - Gorham, Michael; 3 - Kravets, Bruce; 7 - Kreiser, Timothy; 6 - O'Connor, Stephen; 5 - Zimmerman, John

Owners: 4 - Bush Racing Stable; 8 -William R. Yeagley III; 1 -Linda Quattrone; 2 -Thomas H. Lingenfelter; 9 - Old Coach Farm; 3 - Stevark Stable, Inc.; 7 -Philip J. Messina; 6 - Stix-N-Stones Stable; 5 -Clyde St. Leon;

## **Footnotes**

GOLDEN NICOLAS had early position inside, moved two wide to vie on the final turn and prevailed after a long hard drive. PLEASANT FEELING stayed out from the inside with the early lead and continued with good courage once displaced. MR WATSONSDREAM lagged inside, came out two wide while rallying between horses on the final turn but couldn't gain through the lane. FEDERAL AGENT passed tired ones. WICKEN FEN showed some speed three wide then stopped. HOT ROD LINCOLN was outrun. UP FRONT had early position two wide, steadied when shut off nearing the end of the backstretch then stopped. BOXLEY came out wide for room on the first turn then stopped. FOUR ALARMER stopped after a half.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

